
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI,

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2912
ANSWERED ON 05.08.2021

PROJECTS UNDER CADWP

2912 SHRI BALASHOWRY VALLABHANENI

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the details of projects included under Command Area Development and Water Management

Programme (CADWP) from Andhra Pradesh during the last three years, year-wise;

(b) the status of progress/completion of each of the identified project; and

(c) the details of funds released and utilized by the Government to Andhra Pradesh during 2017 to 2021?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI & FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)

(a) Under the ongoing Command Area Development and Water Management (CADWM) Programme in operation since 2016-17, seven projects of Andhra Pradesh have been included as per details given in

Annexure-I.

(b) In terms of development of targeted Culturable Command Area (CCA), ‘NIL’ progress has been reported by the State government in respect of all seven CADWM projects. Barring Gundlakamma project where CADWM works have commenced, other six projects are at different stages of preparatory phase.

(c) Details of Central Assistance released for CADWM projects of Andhra Pradesh and utilization of funds by the State Government for the period from 2017 to 2021 (up to June 2021) is given in

Annexure-II.

*****


ANNEXURE-I

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Unstarred Question No. 2912 to be answered in Lok Sabha on 05.02.2021 regarding “PROJECTS UNDER CADWP”.

Details of ongoing CADWM Projects in Andhra Pradesh

S.No. Name of the Project Year of
Inclusion

Targeted
Culturable

Command Area

( Thousands
Hectare)

Estimated
Total Cost of
the Project

( Rs. Crore)

Targeted
Central

Assistance

(Rs. Crore)

1 Gundlakamma Project 2017-18 32.40 102.80 47.15

2 Tadipudi LIS 2018-19 54.35 277.29 109.34

3 Pushkara LIS 2018-19 46.55 240.87 99.66

4 Thotapalli Barrage 2018-19 29.14 265.84 58.53

5 Tarakarama Thirtha

Sagaram

2018-19 4.35 25.92 10.15

6 Musurumilli

Reservoir

2018-19 5.92 31.73 12.68

7 Yerracalva 2018-19 5.92 26.54 11.88

Total 178.62 970.98 349.37


ANNEXURE-II

Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of Unstarred Question No. 2912 to be answered in Lok Sabha on 05.02.2021 regarding “PROJECTS UNDER CADWP”.

Details of Funds released under CADWM Program and Utilization of funds
by the Government of Andhra Pradesh during 2017 to 2021 (up to June 2021)

Sl. No. Name of Project Central
Assistance
released

(Rs. Crore)

Funds Utilized by
the State

Government
(Rs. Crore)

1
Gundlakamma Project

3.64 0.54

2 Tadipudi LIS 16.4 NIL

3 Pushkara LIS 35.85 NIL

4 Thotapalli Barrage 6.37 NIL

5 Tarakarama Thirtha Sagaram 0.61 NIL

6 Musurumilli Reservoir 4.49 NIL

7 Yerracalva 1.82 0.77

TOTAL 69.18 1.31

*****

